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Jennifer Breton     :  C-2026-3059732 

Scott Bogust      :  C-2026-3059735 
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William Dobron     :  C-2026-3059821 

Exeter Township School District   :  C-2026-3059827 

Kathleen Townsend     :  C-2026-3059845 

Donald and Roberta Baker    :  C-2026-3060105 

Edward C. Padgelek     :  C-2026-3060463 
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       : 

       : 

v.       : 

       : 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company  : 
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Lauren Hoover     :  C-2026-3059759 
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Paul Brown      :  C-2026-3060188 

       : 

v.       : 

       : 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company  : 

Wastewater Division     : 

 

 

 

SECOND INTERIM ORDER MODIFYING LITIGATION SCHEDULE 

 

 

A telephone prehearing conference was convened on Friday, December 12, 2025, 

at 10:00 a.m.  The Company, OCA, OSBA, I&E, CAUSE-PA participated and were represented 

by Counsel.  Individual Complainant Joel Jackson also participated, without counsel. 

 

At the Prehearing Conference, the Company’s Consolidation Petition, requesting 

to consolidate the two R- dockets and all of the C-dockets identified above and subsequently 

filed and related to this proceeding under Docket No. R-2025-3057983, was granted.   

 

On December 17, 2025, a Prehearing Order was entered adopting a litigation 

schedule in this proceeding. 

 

 On January 7, 2026, a Further Prehearing Conference was held whereby the 

Parties agreed to cancel the Public Input Hearings scheduled for January 29, 2026 at 1 and 6 p.m. 

in New Garden Township, and to reschedule those hearings for the same date and time at the 

Coatesville City Hall and to further modify the litigation schedule. 

 

 On January 28, 2026, an Interim Order was entered approving modifications to 

the litigation schedule, as follows: 

 

          Modified Litigation Schedule 

 

Initial Filing November 14, 2025 
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Prehearing Conference December 12, 2025 

 

Public Input Hearings January 13, 2026 through January 21, 

2026, as scheduled by the ALJs. 

January 29, 2026 1 & 6 pm, Coatesville 

City Hall 

Opposing Party Direct Testimony  

 

Supplemental Direct Testimony 

regarding issues raised at January 

29, 2026 Public Input Hearings  

January 30, 2026 

 

February 10, 2026 

Rebuttal Testimony (all parties and 

all issues) 

February 27, 2026 

 

Surrebuttal Testimony (all parties 

and all issues) 

March 13, 2026 
 

Written Rejoinder or Outlines of 

Oral Rejoinder 

March 19, 2026 
 

Evidentiary Hearings 

(including oral rejoinder) 

March 23-25, 2026 

*PAWC witness Ladner unavailable 

beginning March 24 (p.m.) 

Main Briefs due April 6, 2026 

 

Reply Briefs due April 15, 2026 

 

Public Meeting July 16, 2026 

 

End of Suspension Period August 13, 2026 

 

 

  On February 18, 2026, counsel for OCA advised the undersigned presiding 

officers and the active parties that one of OCA’s witnesses, Roger Colton, will be out of the 
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country between the dates Rebuttal testimony is due and Surrebuttal Testimony is due.  

Accordingly, counsel for OCA requested that the deadline for Mr. Colton’s Surrebuttal testimony 

be moved from Friday, March 13, 2026 to Monday, March 16, 2026, at noon.  Counsel for OCA 

advised that the Company agreed to this modification and that no party opposed the request from 

OCA. 

 

 On February 19, 2026, the undersigned presiding officers provided an email to the 

active parties advising the Parties to advise the presiding officers of any objections to OCA’s 

request not later than the close of business on February 20, 2026.  No objection from any active 

party was received by the presiding officers. 

 

 Under the circumstances, the following Interim Order will be entered. 

 

THEREFORE, 

 

IT IS ORDERED: 

 

1. That the modified litigation schedule approved by Interim Order entered 

on January 28, 2026, is hereby amended to extend the deadline for OCA witness Roger Colton to 

submit surrebuttal testimony from Friday, March 13, 2026 to Monday, March 16, 2026, at 

noon.   

 

2. That the parties shall comply in all other respects with the Interim Order 

entered on January 28, 2026. 

 

 

Date: March 2, 2026       /s/     

       Emily I. DeVoe 

       Jeffrey A. Watson 

       Administrative Law Judges
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Served via eService-  
 
THERESA MCGEE 
120 PETAL DRIVE  
POTTSTOWN PA  19464 
610.639.9838 
theresamcgee06gmail.com  
Served via email and First-Class mail-  
 
JOEL JACKSON OWNER/OPERATOR 
SKYVIEW PROPERTY LLC 
1200 TAXVILLE RD 
YORK PA  17408 
717.332.5172 
mrpa1212@aol.com  
Served via eService-  
 
LINDA ALLISON 
522 PACIFIC AVE 
YORK PA 17404 
717.852.0474 
xdiver@verizon.net   
Served via eService-  
 
LARRY AND IRENE MISTICK 
133 NORTH WREN DRIVE 
PITTSBURGH PA  15243 
412.218.8654 
renie519@yahoo.com  
Served via email and First-Class mail-  
 
TACY M RUTHERFORD 
60-2 MINT TIER 
READING PA  19606 
484.769.7229 
scotacy@icloud.com  
Served via eService and email-  
 
VIOLET BLEU KERN 
245 BRADDOCK AVENUE 
UNIONTOWN PA  15401 
724.562.6668 
violetkern@gmail.com  
Served via eService and email –  
 
JAMES LYLE 
258 HAVEN DRIVE 
POTTSTOWN PA  19464 
610.608.2047 
JamesLyle387@gmail.com  
Served via email - 
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JAYNE FITZPATRICK 
1 COVEWOOD WAY 
EAST FALLOWFIELD PA  19320 
215.847.2304 
mikefitz8214@gmail.com 
Served via eService and email-  
 
MARK SCHLOSSER 
4429 DEL MAR DRIVE 
READING PA  19606 
610.507.8718 
mkschl@icloud.com  
Served via eService-  
 
THOMAS ZIMAN 
1048 MELNES STREET 
DICKSON PA  18519 
570.877.5410 
TFZ944@gmail.com  
Served via email and First- Class mail-  
 
FELIPE ORTIZ 
108 HEISTEL ROAD 
BIRDSBORO PA  19508 
484.525.3984 
pafelort@yahoo.com  
Served via email-  
 
GRACE NUCCIARONE 
607 CURTIN STREET 
OSCEOLA MILLS PA  16666 
814.470.9097 
gmnucciarone@gmail.com  
Served via email and First-Class mail-  
 
WAYNE HEDRICK 
9 IRONSTONE DRIVE 
READING PA  19606 
610.779.1297 
484.794.1268 
whed55@verizon.net  
Served via email and First-Class mail-  
 
JOHN ERBICELLA 
745 MIMOSA LN 
READING PA  19606 
215.796.0926 
jperbicella@gmail.com 
Served via eService-   
 
JOHN MESSINA 
32 SAWGRASS DRIVE 
READING PA  19606 
610.779.1618 
484.682.7608 
jmessina@ptd.net 
Served via email and eService-

ROBERT AND PATRICIA BONI 
204 LINDA LN 
READING PA  19606 
610.779.3733 
patboni204@gmail.com 
Served via eService-  
 
JAMES DWORCHAK 
304 GILMER DRIVE 
COATESVILLE PA  19320 
484.645.5836 
dampney@comcast.net 
Served via eService-  
 
JOHN DOLEKARY 
6751 SMITHFIELD ST 
MCKEESPORT PA  15135 
412.751.2531 
jpdol1961@gmail.com 
Served via email and eService- 
 
DAZHE WANG 
300 CONSTITUTION DR 
COLLEGEVILLE PA  19426 
919.607.6642 
dazhe_wang@yahoo.com 
Served via email and eService- 
 
STEPHEN CITRULLO 
450 WINGSPREAD CT 
READING PA  19606 
215.514.9722 
610.370.1675 
scitrullo@gmail.com 
Served via eService-   
 
SHAWN CIENIEWICZ  
5004 CLUB DRIVE 
READING PA 19606 
610.468.4889 
scieniewicz1@gmail.com  
Served via eService- 
 

NAOMI CONTE 
1 CALKINS DRIVE 
READING PA 19606 
610.413.2103 
ncconte1@ptd.net 
Served via eService- 
 
CARLA SEIDEL  
110 ASHLEY AVE 
READING PA 19606 
610.779.2461 
610.334.4894 
carla.seidel@gmail.com  
Served via eService-
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JOEY AND LISA INMON  
4625 PAINTED SKY ROAD  
READING PA 19606 
610.790.5238 
lisainmon@icloud.com  
Served via email- 
 
DANA ULLMANN  
4 ANTIETAM DR 
BIRDSBORO PA 19508 
610.741.5570 
dbatkins1@gmail.com  
Served via eService- 
 
COLLEEN VALLONIO 
326 WEST 38TH STREET 
READING PA  19606 
610.781.6065 
cvallonio@ptd.net 
Served via eService- 
 
HEATHER ZEH 
1250 BUDDIES PL 
BIRDSBORO PA  19508 
484.335.7082 
hzeh@yahoo.com 
Served via eService- 
 
SHAUN KEPERLING 
460 WINGSPREAD COURT- 
READING PA  19606 
610.370.2378 
610.223.6046 
keperling@ieee.org 
Served via eService- 
 
STEVE COMUSO 
6142 POND VIEW DRIVE 
BIRDSBORO PA  19508 
484.639.2922 
pilot21200@hotmail.com 
Served via eService- 

 
ALICIA SHUSSETT 
49 WARWICK COURT 
READING PA  19606 
484.226.6665 
awshussett@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
 
KAREN BATES 
4712 WILLIAMS AVE 
READING PA 19606 
610.779.2909 
610.334.1882 
mcynderkd@aol.com 
Served via email-

ADAM THOMAS 
433 W. 2ND AVENUE 
PARKESBURG PA 19365 
484.695.8727 
Cmpunk627@yahoo.com 
Served via First class mail- 
 
MICHELLE KAZAR 
531 PEN ARGYL ST 
PEN ARGYL PA 18072 
610.428.6838 
lacedrose@gmail.com 
Served via eService and email- 

 
JEDIDIAH CHAPPELL 
139 LA RAY DR 
BUTLER PA  16001 
724.787.3436 
724.996.2604 
jedidiah244@gmail.com 
Served via email 
 
JENNIFER BRETON 
16 TARRAGON CT 
READING PA  19606 
610.22.39700 
jenhybr@hotmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
SCOTT BOGUST 
9 WEST 34TH STREET 
 READING PA  19606 
610.779.1120 
bogustfamily@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
SHERRI AND SCOTT HIGH 
28 IRONSTONE DRIVE 
READING PA  19606 
484-269-3364 
sssjc5@aol.com 
Served via email and eService 
 
REBECCA CARSTO 
208 CORAL LANE 
READING PA  19606 
610.507.6658 
becky317@comcast.net 
Served via eService- 
 
THEODORE GARDELLA 
218 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 
READING PA  19606 
484.937.2439 
810.250.1825 
teacherted@hotmail.com 
Served via eService-
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SERGIO CASTANEDA 
304 N MAIN ST 
ARCHBALD PA  18403 
646.721.0702 
sergiocastaneda72@yahoo.com 
Served via email and eService 
 
STEPHANIE MOSTELLER 
 4498 DELMAR DR 
READING PA  19606 
484.459.2897 
stephanie.mosteller@yahoo.com 
Served via eService- 
 
PAEDRICK HOLOHAN 
 4344 SUTTON CIRCLE 
READING PA  19606 
610.406.0865 
484.624.2735 
paedrick@yahoo.com 
Served via eService- 
 
LAUREN HOOVER 
28-6 WISTER WAY 
READING PA  19606 
610.247.0937 
laurz2005@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
JEFFREY BEZLER 
55 BENT BROOK CIR 
READING PA  19606 
610.451.1301 
bez111184@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
PATRICIA ISTENES 
7 BOWES LANE 
READING PA  19606 
484.769.7322 
paistenes@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
PATRICIA MAY PHILLIPS 
73-4 AZALEA WAY 
READING PA  19606 
610.858.2212 
Patty.phillips27@gmail.com 
Phillips2478@gmail.com 
Served via email and eService 
 
JOSHUA AND BRYN  HOYT 
4511 EDGEWOOD DRIVE 
READING PA  19606 
610.704.8658 
610.505.9986 
Bryn.hoyt@gmail.com 
Served via eService-

RICHARD MATIJASICH 
128 LIMESTONE DR 
READING PA  19606 
610.621.4598 
rmatijasich@msn.com 
Served via eService 
 
DAVID BARNETT 
31 SCOTLAND DR 
READING PA  19606-9051 
484.333.0530 
Kbar526@gmail.com 
Served via eService 
 
CHRISTOPHER NICHOLSON 
102 MILBURY RD 
COATESVILLE PA  19320 
989.430.9104 
chriswnicholson@gmail.com 
Served via eService 
 
ROBERT PEIFFER 
6253 POND VIEW DR 
BIRDSBORO PA  19508 
484.638.2055 
free03bird@aol.com 
Served via eService 
 
WILLIAM DOBRON 
1012 HICKORY LANE 
READING PA  19606 
215.817.1775 
wdobron@gmail.com 
Served via eService 
 
BRIAN FEICK BUSINESS ADMIN MANAGER 
EXETERTOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT 
200 ELM STREET 
READING PA  19606 
6107790700 
bdfeick@exetersd.org 
Served via eService 
 
KATHLEN TOWNSEND 
74-2 HOLLY DRIVE 
READING PA  19606 
6106597140 
mommomkbt@gmail.com 
Served via eService and email- 
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LAUREL MILLER 
1080 FOX RUN 
READING PA  19606 
610.762.1974 
laurelmlr@yahoo.com 
Served via eService- 
 
STEPHANIE LAMISON 
3912 REIFF PLACE 
READING PA  19606 
610.790.9246 
rosey3bud@aol.com 
Served via email and eService- 
 
ANH WEISNER 
4697 PHEASANT RUN 
READING PA  19606 
610.451.5580 
anhduo16@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
DOUGLAS A BERGUSON  
323 HILLCREST DR 
NEW CUMBERRLAND PA  17070 
717.343.5950 
daberguson@yahoo.com 
Served via eService- 
 
AMBER DINNELLA 
334 S BAUMSTOWN RD 
BIRDSBORO PA  19508 
484.638.8979 
areynolds3789@comcast.net 
Served via eService- 
 
SHERRIE GREENE 
1001 VISTA LANE 
READING PA  19606 
610.780.0633 
810.250.1825 
greeneveg@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
EXETER TOWNSHIP BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS 
C/O GEORGE BELL CHAIRPERSON 
4975 DEMOSS ROAD 
READING PA 19606 
610.779.5660 
484.637.7031 
gbell@exetertownship.com 
Served via email and eService-

J CHADWICK SCHNEE ESQUIRE 
SCHNEE LEGAL SERVICES LLC 
74 E MAIN STREET  
LITITZ PA  17543 
717.400.5955 
chadwick@schneelegal.com 
Served via eService- 
(Counsel For Exeter Township Board of 
Supervisors) 
 
JOHN PIHO 
114 VALLEY DR 
 BIRDSBORO PA  19508 
717.487.9264 
jack.piho@pihoengineering.com 
Served via eService- 
 
KENDRA ROBINSON 
14 WINDING BROOK LANE 
READING PA  19606 
484.919.7888 
Jolieveela@msn.com 
Served via eService- 
 
DENNIS PROWSE 
259 HAVEN DR 
POTTSTOWN PA  19464-1874 
610.680.8313 
dprowse244@gmail.com 
Served via First-Class Mail and eService- 
 
SUJATA SHAKYA 
511 MANOR PLACE 
BIRDSBORO PA  19508 
484.335.0075 
shsujata97@gmail.com 
Served via eService- 
 
ANNA SMALLWOOD 
10 CIRCLE DRIVE 
READING PA 19606 
631.830.7004 
annaesmallwood@gmail.com 
Served via email and eService- 
 
KATHY LAVANGA 
5002 STONY RUN DRIVE 
READING PA  19606 
484.948.7556 
kllavanga@gmail.com 
Served via eService-
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AMITY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS 
2004 WEAVERTOWN ROAD 
DOUGLASSVILLE PA 19518 
610.953.0039 
manager@amitytownshippa.com 
Served via email and eService- 
 
DIANE MARTELLACCI 
94 WESSEX CTREADING PA 19606 
717.272.6487 
dianemichalowski@aol.com 
Served via First-Class mail and email- 
 
FLOYD GAULT JR 
216 W 6TH AVE 
MCKEESPORT PA 15132 
412.338.7110 
412.334.3862 
wlgault@gmail.com 
Served via First-Class mail and email- 
 
DONALD AND ROBERTA BAKER 
1301 MCNEILLY AVENUE 
PITTSBURGH PA  15216 
412.531.6866 
doboham@gmail.com 
Served via First-Class mail and email- 
 
PAUL BROWN 
114 WEST 36TH STREET 
READING PA  19606 
585.478.6937 
ptbrown54@gmail.com 
Served via email-  
 
SHARON W MONTANYE ESQUIRE  
SWEET STEVENS KATZ & WILLIAMS LLP 
331 E BUTLER AVENUE 
PO BOX 5069 
NEW BRITAIN PA  18901 
215.345.9111 
smontanye@sweetstevens.com 
Served via eService- 
(Counsel for Exeter Township School District) 
 
EDWARD PADGELEK  
5 ELWYN AVE 
CARNEGIE PA  15106 
412.276.276.1127  
412.812. 0902  
epa451@verizon.net 
Served via First-Class mail and email- 
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